SB290

128234-2

By Senator Marsh
RFD: Rules

First Read: 29-MAR-11

Page 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB290

ENGROSSED

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

Relating to unexpended funds for the President Pro
Tempore of the Senate for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2011, appropriated pursuant to Act 2010-553 of the 2010
Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 994), to provide that
unexpended funds may be used for any purposes outlined under
the guidelines developed by the Examiners of Public Accounts
for the Office of the President Pro Tempore.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any intent expressed by
or other restriction made pursuant to Section 2 of Act
2010-553 of the 2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 994), any
unexpended funds provided for the Office of President Pro
Tempore of the Senate for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2011, may be expended for any purposes outlined under the
guidelines developed by the Examiners of Public Accounts for

the Office of the President Pro Tempore without restriction.

Page 1



Section 2. This act shall become effective
immediately following its passage and approval by the

Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

Page 2



O W OJd o U b

11
12

13

14
15
16
17

Senate

Read for the
committee on

Read for the

Read for the

first time and referred to the Senate
RULE S .t i ittt ittt et ettt et e et eneeneens 2.9-MAR-11

..................................... 05-APR-11

third time and passed as amended .... 0.6-APR-11

Yeas 30
Nays 0

Patrick Harris
Secretary

Page 3



