- 1 SB290
- 2 128234-2
- 3 By Senator Marsh
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 29-MAR-11

1	SB290		
2			
3			
4	ENGROSSED		
5			
6			
7	A BILL		
8	TO BE ENTITLED		
9	AN ACT		
10			
11	Relating to unexpended funds for the President Pro		
12	Tempore of the Senate for the fiscal year ending September 30,		
13	2011, appropriated pursuant to Act 2010-553 of the 2010		
14	Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 994), to provide that		
15	unexpended funds may be used for any purposes outlined under		
16	the guidelines developed by the Examiners of Public Accounts		
17	for the Office of the President Pro Tempore.		
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:		
19	Section 1. Notwithstanding any intent expressed by		
20	or other restriction made pursuant to Section 2 of Act		
21	2010-553 of the 2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 994), any		
22	unexpended funds provided for the Office of President Pro		
23	Tempore of the Senate for the fiscal year ending September 30,		
24	2011, may be expended for any purposes outlined under the		
25	guidelines developed by the Examiners of Public Accounts for		

the Office of the President Pro Tempore without restriction.

26

Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3	Senate		
4 5 6	Read for the first time and committee on Rules		29-MAR-11
7 8 9	Read for the second time and dar	_	05-APR-11
10	Read for the third time and p	passed as amended	0.6-APR-11
11 12	Yeas 30 Nays 0		
13 14 15 16 17		Patrick Harris Secretary	